S|

(el 57—

Teeo~ Ty TR

s R | T e st ks ek e @ . [ —

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MUTUAL FEDERAL SAVINGS
AND LOAN ASSOCIATION AR
OF CHICAGO LOAN 5110t
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Doc#: 0926531125 Fee: $44.00
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/22/2009 04:06 PM Pg: 10f5

Vil re oo

THE LOAN MGDIFICATION AGREEMENT (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "MODIFICATION") MADE AND ENTERED
INTO THIS 15TH DAY-OP-AUGUST, 2009 BY AND BETWEEN MUTUAL FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
ASSOCIATION OF CHICA:50 (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "MUTUAL") OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, COUNTY OF
COOK AND STATE OF ILLINO%, AND LEONARDO AYALA MARRIED TO MARTHA AYALA (HEREINAFTER
"BORROWER") SHALL AFFECT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2037 W. 19™ STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608 AND
LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 15 IN HYMAN AND PETER'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 53 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF SECTION
19, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE, 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN: 17-19-313-009-0000

WHEREAS, MUTUAL HAS PREVIOUSLY LOANED Tiif”BORROWER THE PRINCIPAL SUM OF THREE HUNDRED
NINETY THOUSAND AND 00/100S DOLLARS ($390,000.00) EVIDENCED BY A NOTE ("NOTE") AND MORTGAGE BOTH
DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 2007, SAID MORTGAGE HAVING BEEN RECOROED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON OCTOBER 9, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBEK 0722242031("MORTGAGE").

WHEREAS, BORROWER AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE AMTUNTS DUE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE
NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THIS MODIFICA [1Z; ARE DELINQUENT.

WHEREAS, BORROWER WISHES TO ENTER INTO A LOAN MODIFICATION T/ SETTLE ALL MATTERS IN
CONTROVERSY WITH RESPECT TO THE MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN RAISED OR COULD HAVE BEEN RAISED IN A
FORECLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO SAID DELINQUENCY AND TO STOP OR DELAY FORECLOSURE-OF THE MORTGAGE
SECURING PAYMENT OF SAID NOTE AND MUTUAL AGREES TO MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE PAZMENTS DUE UNDER
THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS SET FORTH HEREIN.

WHEREAS, SAID NOTE AND MORTGAGE ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO AND MADE A PART OF THIS
MODIFICATION BY REFERENCE;

WHEREAS, THE PARTIES HERETO, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION TO EACH, WISH TO REVISE THE
TERMS OF THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE OF SAID INDEBTEDNESS;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE RECIPROCAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, AND OTHER

GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH 1S HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE
PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. [T 1S AGREED THAT AS OF THE DATE OF THIS MODIFICATION, THE UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF SAID
INDEBTEDNESS 1S THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND 44/100s




0926531125 Page: 2 of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

($379,997.44) ("PRESENT PRINCIPAL BALANCE") WHICH INCLUDES THE AMOUNT NECESSARY TO CURE THE DELINQUENCY
AND COSTS INCURRED IN GRANTING THIS MODIFICATION OF FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY FIVE DOLLARS AND
24/1008 ($4,445.24) PLUS THE UNCURED PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND, FIVE
HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO AND 20/100s ($375,552.20).

2. BORROWER FOR THEMSELVES AND FOR THEIR HEIRS, LEGATEES, SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS
AGREE TO PAY THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS MODIFIED HEREIN.

(CHECK ALL APPLICABLE PARAGRAPHS)

D TO MODIFY THE INTEREST RATE DUE UNDER THE NOTE FROM % TO % AS OF s 20_
D TCwWOUIFY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS DUE UNDER THE NOTE FROM $ TO
$ :

3 TomopFy ThE ERM OF THE LOAN IN ORDER TO EXTEND THE LOAN MATURITY DATE FROM ,
20 TO ,20

M TO MODIFY THE NOTE./10 PROVIDE THAT BORROWER SHALL BE ALLOWED TO MAKE MONTHLY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS OF INTEREST ONLY IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,137.49, PLUS THE REGULAR MONTHLY
ESCROW FOR THE PERIOD FRUNM AUGUST 1, 2009 TO AND INCLUDING THE JANUARY 1, 2011 PAYMENT,
HOWEVER, BEGINNING AS OF FEBRUARY 1 2011, BORROWER SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PAY PRINCIPAL AND
INTEREST OF 7.80% ($3.392.43) PER 1AONTH AS AMORTIZED UPON THE AFORESAID PRESENT PRINCIPAL
BALANCE, PLUS REGULAR MONTHLY ESCROW PAYMENTS TO COINCIDE AND ADHERE TO ORIGINAL DATE
UNDER THE NOTE WHEN ALL SUMS DUE UNDER THE NOTE BECOME FULLY DUE AND PAYABLE, SAID DATE
BEING OCTOBER 1, 2027;

D PROVIDE THAT THE ADJUSTABLE RATE INTEREST PAVNENTS ORIGINALLY DUE UNDER THE NOTE TO BE
FIXED AT THE RATE OF ( %) PERCENT FOR THE BALANCE OF THE LOAN.

d MODIFY THE INTEREST RATE DUE UNDER THE NOTE FROM 7.80%T(>'6.75% FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1
2009 TO DECEMBER 31, 2010. HOWEVER AS OF JANUARY 1, 2011, BGRROWER SHALL BE REQUIRED TO
PAY THE ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS DUE UPON THE PRESENT PRINCIPAL BALANCE AT
THE ORIGINAL INTEREST RATE OF 7.80% UNDER THE NOTE.

D OTHER:

D OTHER:

3. MONTHLY PAYMENTS HEREUNDER SHALL BEGIN ON AUGUST 15, 2009, AND SHALL BE PAID ON THE
FIFTEENTH (15™) DAY OF EACH SUBSEQUENT MONTH TO AND INCLUDING THE JANUARY, 2011 PAYMENT. SAID PAYMENTS
SHALL BE MADE ON OR BEFORE THE FIFTEENTH (15™) DAY OF THE MONTH IN WHICH THEY ARE DUE. IF THE CORRECT
MONTHLY PAYMENT IS NOT MADE ON OR BEFORE THE FIFTEENTH (15™) DAY OF THE MONTH IN WHICH IT IS DUE, IT MAY

BE CONSIDERED IN DEFAULT UNDER THE TERMS OF THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS AS MODIFIED
HEREIN,

bt et




UNOEFICIAL COPY

4. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE WITH RESPECT TO THE PAYMENTS THAT ARE DUE UNDER THIS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT. IN THE EVENT THAT THE PAYMENTS ARE NOT MADE IN A TIMELY MANNER AND/OR IN
THE AMOUNT THAT ARE REQUIRED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS MODIFICAITON AGREEMENT, OR IN THE EVENT THAT
THERE ARE ANY OTHER DEFAULTS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS,
OR IN THE EVENT THAT THERE ARE ANY TRANSFERS IN VIOLATION OF ANY DUE-ON SALE CLAUSE, THEN AT THE
SOLE OPTION OF LENDER, THE EXISTING NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS MAY BE CONSTRUED
AND ENFORCED AS IF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT HAD NOT BEEN EXECUTED AND THE AMOUNTS THAT
ARE DUE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS MAY BE RECALCULATED
PURSUANT TO THE ORIGINAL TERMS OF THE LOAN PRIOR TO THIS MODIFICATION.

5. THE AMOQUNT OF THE MONTHLY PAYMENTS THAT ARE DUE UNDER THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS
MODIFIED HEREIN1S $UBJECT TO CHANGE DUE TQO ANY APPLICABLE CHANGE TO ESROW REQUIREMENTS AND/OR
PAYMENT CHANGES PIURNTJANT TO THE TERMS OF THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE AND THE BORROWERS AGREE TGO PAY THE
PAYMENT AMOUNT AS CEANGED BY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS MODIFIED HEREIN.

6. THE MATURITY BATE IN THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE OCTOBER 1, 2027.

7. THIS AGREEMENT [S INTENDED TO BE A MODIFICATION OF AN EXISTING NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED
LOAN DOCUMENTS. [T IS NOT INTENDED T4 BE A NEW OR ADDITIONAL LOAN. MUTUAL AND BORROWER ARE ENTERING
INTO THIS AGREEMENT WITH THE UNDERSTANDING AND ACKNOWELDGEMENT THAT PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO THIS
AGREEMENT, THE EXISTING LOAN WAS IN DETALTT AND MUTUAL WAS ENTITLED TO PURSUE CERTAIN REMEDIES UNDER
THE TERMS OF THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE. ITS TJATHER EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD THAT BORROWER AND MUTUAL ARE
ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT IN CONSIDERATICH-OF LENDER DELAYING OR FORBEARING THE PURSUIT OF SAID
REMEDIES.

L3 NOTHING HEREIN TO BE CONSTRUED AS WAIVING, MODIFYING OR OTHERWISE ALTERING THE LIEN
PRIORITY OF LENDER AS ESTABLISHED BY THE ORIGINAL, UNMGGIFIED LOAN DOCUMENTS. IF ANY TERM, PART OR
PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT IS HELD BY A COURT TO CAUSE/[iE CURRENT LIEN PRIORITY OF MUTUAL TO BE
SUBORDINATED, REDUCED, CHANGED OR JEOPARDIZED IN ANY MANMEX, THEN AT THE OPTION OF MUTUAL, THE EXISTING
NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED AS IF THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT WAS OF NO FORCE OR EFFECT.

0. IF ANY TERM, PART OR PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT IS HELD 8¢ A COURT TO BE INVALID, ILLEGAL,
UNENFORCEABLE OR IN CONFLICT WITH ANY LAW, THE VALIDITY OF THE REMAING'FORTIONS OR PROVISIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT AND THE VALIDITY OF THE EXISITNG NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN LOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE
AFFECTED, AND THE RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS AND COVENANTS OF THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES #aALL BE CONSTRUED AND
ENFCRCED AS IF THE AGREEMENT DID NOT CONTAIN THE PARTICULAR TERM, CONDITION, PART O PROVISION HELD TO BE
UNLAWFUL OR IN CONFLICT WITH LAW AND, WHERE APPLICABLE AND AT THE OPTION OF MUTUAL; #1NY APPLICATION OF
PAYMENTS OR ADDITION TO PRINCIPAL MAY BE ADJUSTED OR REVERSED ACCORDINGLY.

10. THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT TAKE EFFECT UNTIL IT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY BORROWER AND MUTUAL.

TO THE EXTENT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION DIFFER FROM OR ARE
INCONSISTENT WITH THE NOTE, MORTGAGE, OR OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS EXECUTED BY THE BORROWERS, THE TERMS,
CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION SHALL CONTROL AND GOVERN. IN ALL RESPECTS SAID NOTE AND
MORTGAGE SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT, AND THE UNDERSIGNED PROMISES TO PAY SAID INDEBTEDNESS
UNDER THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND THIS MODIFICATION AND TO PERFORM ALL OF THE OBLIGATIONS THEREUNDER.

e e A et o g ke 1 B T A a5 e e a5, 1A A E S s\ mhanCb  Crn St



0926531125 Page: 4 of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXECUTED, SEALED AND DELIVERED THIS 15TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2009.

BORROWER: MUTUAL FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO
i - W
By: /
IS _gtephenM. Oksas
President

STATE OF ILLINOIS .~ )

COUNTY OF COOK y

THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE SAID COUNTY, IN THE STATE AFORESAID, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT LEONARDO AYALA AND MARTHA AYALA WHOSE NAMES THEY SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING
INSTRUMENT, APPEARED BEFORE ME TIHIS DAY IN PERSON AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THEY SIGNED AND DELIVERED THE
SAID INSTRUMENT AS A FREE AND VOLUNTARY-ACT FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTH,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THI§L3™ DAY OF AUGUST, 2009
i—tlane
TARY PUBLIC
COMMISSION EXPIRES:~. gb&&&ﬂlé&/’ &, 201/

e %N\ LISSBETH ADAME
STATEOFILLINOIS ) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

)SS SEAL. & " DECEMBER 14, 2011

COUNTY OF COOK )

THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE SAID COUNTY, IN THE STA1E AFORESAID, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT STEPHEN M OKSAS PESONALLY KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PRESIDENT Or M(*UAL FEDERAL SAVINGS
AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO, A FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN CORPORATION KNOWM TO ME TO THE SAME
PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, APPEARED BEFORE ME THIS DAY IN PERSON AND
SEVERALLY ACKNOWLEDGED THAT AS SUCH PRESIDENT SIGNED AND DELIVERED THE SAID NSTRUMENT AS THE
PRESIDENT AND PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY, GIVEN BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID CORPORATION AS A FREE AND
VOLUNTARY ACT, AND AS THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED OF SAID CORPORATION, FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES
THEREIN SET FORTH.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS 15™ DAY OF AUGUST, 2009.

PUBLIC
COMMISSION EXPIRES:\DMMW /¥, Lo

"33\ USSBETH ADAME
FICIAL } MY COMMISSION EXPRES

3. SEAL. 5/ DECEMBER 14,2011

LR
£ aF W




0926531125 Page: 5 of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED By:

MR. RICHARD SHOPIRG

SULZER & SHOPIRO, LTD.

111 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 855
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO!

MUTUAL FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO
2212 W. CERMAK ROAD
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608




